secondary schools in the zone have a population of seven thousand, nine hundred and forty 

five senior secondary students. Out of the fifty three schools, twelve schools were sampled 

using proportionate random sampling technique. In the twelve schools, all the SSII students 

numbering eight hundred and sixteen (816) were used as the subject of the study.  

The research instrument was questionnaire on Family Background Influence (FBI), 

designed by the researcher and validated by experts. The reliability of the instrument was 

established using Crunbach alpha method.

[...]

jobs, as well as specific qualities that stratify people with higher and lower social economic 

status. 

Osoufor and okonkwo (2013) find out how family background of students in 

Anambra State, Nigeria influences their academic achievement in senior secondary school 

Biology. A survey design was adopted for the study. Five hundred and forty-six (546) 

Senior Secondary Two (SS2) biology students were drawn by simple random sampling 

from 14 schools within Awka, Nnewi and Onitsha Education Zones, in Anambra State. 

Three research questions and four hypotheses guided the study. Data were collected using a

[...]

This enabled the researcher to adequately access the research variables especially 

57 

parents involvement due to the frequent interaction and since the parents of both boarding 

and day students share similar characteristics. 

There are eleven (11) senior secondary schools in the zone with one thousand two hundred 

and twenty five (1225) SSS II students both male and female respectively, while the Eight 

day schools was our target population with 626 students both male and female respectively 

Table: 3.1:  Population of the Study by School and Gender 

Gender  

Schools Males Females Total